should not be penalised as a result of both he and his advocate being reasonable. 

Conclusion and orders 

[16] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Lane was both unjustifiably dismissed 

and due unpaid wages.  As a result I order the respondent, AB Roofing Limited, pay 

Mr Lane: 

a. $3,300.00 (three thousand, three hundred dollars) gross being 

recompense of wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and 

b. A further $12,000.00 (twelve thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i); and 

c. A further $1215.50 (one thousand, two hundred and fifteen dollars and 

fifty cents) gross being outstanding wages and holiday pay; and 

d. A further $3521.56 (three thousand, five hundred and twenty one 

dollars and fifty six cents) being a contribution toward Mr Lane’s 

costs. 

[17] The above awards total $20,037.06 (twenty thousand and thirty seven dollars 

and six cents) and I order payment be made no later than 4.00pm, Wednesday 30 

October 2019. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority